## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending the Atlanta Alumnae Chapter of Delta Sigma Theta Sorority,
- 2 Inc.; and for other purposes.
- WHEREAS, the Atlanta Alumnae Chapter of Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc., was founded
  in 1924; and
- 5 WHEREAS, it was the first chapter established in Atlanta and in Georgia, the second in the
- 6 Southern region, and the nineteenth in the United States; and
- 7 WHEREAS, eleven young women from both Atlanta University and Spelman College were
  8 inducted as charter members; and
- 9 WHEREAS, the chapter has provided significant leadership and has conducted public service
- 10 programs of distinction since it was established; and
- 11 WHEREAS, the Atlanta Alumnae Chapter of Delta Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc., is
- 12 participating in the 2018 Delta Days at the state capitol under the leadership of its president,
- 13 Camille Smith Zeigler; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Roslyn Harper, Ph.D., Linda Jordan, and Robbin Shipp serve as the chairs of
- 15 the Political Awareness and Involvement Committee; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Fran Calhoun and Preye Cobham serve as the chairs of the Social Action17 Committee; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 19 extraordinary chapter be appropriately recognized.

- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body recognize and commend the Atlanta Alumnae Chapter of Delta
- 22 Sigma Theta Sorority, Inc., for its superb service to the community, its participation in
- 23 the 2018 Delta Days at the state capitol, and for its innumerable contributions to the State of
- 24 Georgia.
- 25 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to
- 27 Camille Smith Zeigler, Roslyn Harper, Ph.D., Linda Jordan, Robbin Shipp, Fran Calhoun,
- and Preye Cobham.